



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-343 Name: FY18 PD UASI Armored Vehicle

Type: Resolution Status: Approved

In control: City Council Regular Meeting

On agenda: 4/4/2017 Final action: 4/4/2017

Title: Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Apply for, Accept, Reject, Alter,

or Terminate an Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Program Grant Award from the Department of Homeland Security Through the Office of the Governor (OOG) to Purchase an Armored Vehicle to

Respond to Hazardous Situations

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Resolution, 2. Lenco Armored Quote

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/4/2017	1	City Council Regular Meeting	Approved	Pass

Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Apply for, Accept, Reject, Alter, or Terminate an Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Program Grant Award from the Department of Homeland Security Through the Office of the Governor (OOG) to Purchase an Armored Vehicle to Respond to Hazardous Situations

COUNCIL GOAL: Safe and Secure Community

MEETING DATE: April 4, 2017

DEPARTMENT: Police Department

CONTACT: Randy Roland, Assistant Police Chief

RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION: Approve Resolution

ITEM SUMMARY:

- This Resolution authorizes the City Manager to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the UASI Program grant award, through the Office of the Governor, to fund purchase of an Armored Vehicle to respond to hazardous situations.
- The UASI program focus is to support state and local efforts to prevent terrorism and other
 catastrophic events and to prepare the nation for the threats and hazards that pose the
 greatest risk to our security.
- The Armored Vehicle will allow for the protection of police officers when responding to hazardous situations/incidents.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

- Current police vehicles and existing armored vehicles do not have the capability to stop larger rounds of ammunition, especially rounds fired from assault type weapons.
- The proposed vehicle will provide a safe and secure platform for police officers to approach a

File #: 17-343, Version: 1

hazardous location and will provide armored cover and concealment while police respond to critical calls.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:

- The amount of the grant is \$208,000.
- The total estimated amount of the armored vehicle is \$318,023. The remaining funds will be taken from account number 011-3125-426-9204.
- Ongoing maintenance and operation costs to be absorbed through existing Police Department Operating Budget.

BOARD OR COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: N/A